.1»}\-!”‘ / }‘

-

Voo A

UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

EFFECT OF FRESH EXTRACT OF Centella asiatica (BIG TYPE)
AND Centella asiatica (SMALL TYPE) IN LEARNING AND
MEMORY ENHANCEMENT.

BY

AHMAD FAKHRIY BIN HASSAN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons),
Faculty of Health Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

2015



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted previously
or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.

(AHMAD FAKHRIY BIN HASSAN)



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF FRESH EXTRACT OF Centella asiatica (BIG TYPE) AND Centella
asiatica (SMALL TYPE) IN LEARNING AND MEMORY ENHANCEMENT.

Centella asiatica is a small, herbaceous, and creeping plant that ubiquitously growth in
moist area around South East Asia that known to possess the neuroprotective agent that
help in learning and memory enhancement. The present study aims to demonstrate the
effect of different type of Centella asaitica (big and small type) fresh extarct on learning
and memory enhancement by using histological finding. Both type of Centella asiatica
fresh extract were given orally 6, 12 and 24 mg/kg for 6 weeks. After the treatment, the
rats were sacrificed, their brain were removed and the brain hippocampus impregnated
with cresyl violet staining. The brain sectioning were observed for thickness of dentate
gyrus and neuronal cell death by using light microscope. The result obtained showed that
both type of Centella asiatica showed increased in thickness of dentate gyrus as compared
to control group. For neuronal cell death, both type of Centella asiatica showed reduced
in number of cell death at hippocampus region. In conclusion, this study indicate that both
type of Centella asiatica fresh extract possessed neuroprotective agent that help in
learning and memory enhancement.



TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF

ABBREVIATION

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

CHAPTER 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

INTRODUCTION
Research background
Background of plant
Problem Statement
Significance of the study
Obijective of the study

LITERATURE REVIEW

Morphology of Centella asiatica
Toxonomy of Centella asiatica
Traditional and medicinal uses

Previous studies on Centella asiatica
Bioactive compounds of Centella asiatica
Role of Hippocampus

Neurogenesis

Drugs available in market

MATERIAL AND METHOD

General overview of experiments
Preparation of juice sample
Animals

Treatment

Histology

Statistical data analysis

Material

i
iv-v
Vi
Vil
viii

O~ wdNPE

6-7

10
11-13
14
15-16
16-17

18
19
19
19-20
21-26
26
27-28



CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

412

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
BIODATA

RESULT

Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on lower blade
Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on upper blade
Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on lower blade
Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on upper blade
Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on neuronal cell
death of lower blade of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on neuronal cell
death of upper blade of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on neuronal cell
death of hilus of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on neuronal cell
death of CA3 of Hippocampus

Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on neuronal cell
death of lower blade of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on neuronal cell
death of upper blade of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on neuronal cell
death of hilus of dentate gyrus

Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on neuronal cell
death of CA3 of Hippocampus

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE
RECOMMENDATION

29-31
32-34
35-37
38-40
41-42
43-44
45-46
47-48
49-50
51-52
53-54

55-56

57-63

64

65-73
68-91
92-93



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research background
	1.2 Background of plant
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Significance of the study
	1.5 Objective of the study.

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Morphology of Centella asiatica
	2.2 Toxonomy of Centella asiatica
	2.3 Traditional and medicinal uses
	2.4 Previous studies on Centella asiatica
	2.5 Bioactive compounds of Centella asiatica
	2.6 Role of Hippocampus
	2.7 Neurogenesis
	2.8 Drugs available in market

	CHAPTER 3 : MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 General overview of experiments
	3.2 Preparation of juice sample
	3.3 Animals
	3.4 Treatment
	3.5 Histology
	3.6 Statistical data analysis
	3.7 Material

	CHAPTER 4RESULT
	4.1 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on thickness of lower blade of dentate gyrus
	4.2 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on thickness of upper blade of dentate gyrus
	4.3 Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) fresh extract on thickness of lower blade of dentate gyrus
	4.4 Effects of Centella asiatica (Small type) fresh extract on thickness of upper blade of dentate gyrus.
	4.5 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of lower blade of dentate gyrus
	4.6 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of upper blade of dentate gyrus
	4.7 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of hilus of dentate gyrus
	4.8 Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of CA3 of hippocampus
	4.9 Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of lower blade of dentate gyrus
	4.10 Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of upper blade of dentate gyrus
	4.11 Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of hilus of dentate gyrus
	4.12 Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) fresh extract on neuronal cell death of CA3 of hippocampus.

	CHAPTER 5 : DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Future Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

