

# EFFECT OF FRESH EXTRACT OF Centella asiatica (BIG TYPE) AND Centella asiatica (SMALL TYPE) IN LEARNING AND MEMORY ENHANCEMENT.

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

#### AHMAD FAKHRIY BIN HASSAN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), Faculty of Health Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

2015

## **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted previous or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.				
(AHMAD FAKHRIY BIN HASSAN)				

# **ABSTRACT**

# EFFECT OF FRESH EXTRACT OF Centella asiatica (BIG TYPE) AND Centella asiatica (SMALL TYPE) IN LEARNING AND MEMORY ENHANCEMENT.

Centella asiatica is a small, herbaceous, and creeping plant that ubiquitously growth in moist area around South East Asia that known to possess the neuroprotective agent that help in learning and memory enhancement. The present study aims to demonstrate the effect of different type of Centella asiatica (big and small type) fresh extarct on learning and memory enhancement by using histological finding. Both type of Centella asiatica fresh extract were given orally 6, 12 and 24 mg/kg for 6 weeks. After the treatment, the rats were sacrificed, their brain were removed and the brain hippocampus impregnated with cresyl violet staining. The brain sectioning were observed for thickness of dentate gyrus and neuronal cell death by using light microscope. The result obtained showed that both type of Centella asiatica showed increased in thickness of dentate gyrus as compared to control group. For neuronal cell death, both type of Centella asiatica showed reduced in number of cell death at hippocampus region. In conclusion, this study indicate that both type of Centella asiatica fresh extract possessed neuroprotective agent that help in learning and memory enhancement.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE		i
<b>DECLARATIO</b>	ON	ii
<b>ACKNOWLEI</b>	iii	
TABLE OF CO	iv-v	
LIST OF TABLE		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF	viii	
ABBREVIATI	ON	
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research background	1
1.2	Background of plant	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Significance of the study	4
1.5	Objective of the study	5
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Morphology of Centella asiatica	6-7
2.2	Toxonomy of Centella asiatica	8
2.3	Traditional and medicinal uses	9
2.4	Previous studies on Centella asiatica	10
2.5	Bioactive compounds of Centella asiatica	11-13
2.6	Role of Hippocampus	14
2.7	Neurogenesis	15-16
2.8	Drugs available in market	16-17
CHAPTER 3	MATERIAL AND METHOD	
3.1	General overview of experiments	18
3.2	Preparation of juice sample	19
3.3	Animals	19
3.4	Treatment	19-20
3.5	Histology	21-26
3.6	Statistical data analysis	26
3.7	Material	27-28

<b>CHAPTER 4</b>	RESULT	
4.1	Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on lower blade	29-31
4.2	Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on upper blade	32-34
4.3	Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on lower blade	35-37
4.4	Effects of Centella asiatica (small type) on upper blade	38-40
4.5	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (big type) on neuronal cell death of lower blade of dentate gyrus	41-42
4.6	Effects of Centella asiatica (big type) on neuronal cell	43-44
4.7	death of upper blade of dentate gyrus Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (big type) on neuronal cell death of hilus of dentate gyrus	45-46
4.8	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (big type) on neuronal cell death of CA3 of Hippocampus	47-48
4.9	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (small type) on neuronal cell death of lower blade of dentate gyrus	49-50
4.10	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (small type) on neuronal cell death of upper blade of dentate gyrus	51-52
4.11	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (small type) on neuronal cell death of hilus of dentate gyrus	53-54
4.12	Effects of <i>Centella asiatica</i> (small type) on neuronal cell death of CA3 of Hippocampus	55-56
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION	57-63
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE	64
	RECOMMENDATION	
REFERENCES		65-73
APPENDICES		68-91
BIODATA		92-93